

Ben Cook  
By email: request-844710-3041602b@whatdotheyknow.com

8 April 2022

Dear Ben Cook,

#### **G00918: Freedom of Information Request**

We refer to your request for information dated 16/03/2022 under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (the "Act").

Please find below your question, with the University's corresponding response.

#### **Question**

Dear University of Southampton,

- 1- What was the lowest UCAT score for a candidate with a prior degree from Southampton University that was offered an interview
- 2- What was the lowest UCAT score for a candidate with a prior degree from all other universities that was offered an interview
- 3- Of those offered an interview in the most recent admissions cycle, how many people had achieved; SJT band 1, SJT band 2, SJT band 3, and SJT band 4

#### **Answer**

In accordance with [Section 1\(1\)\(a\)](#) of the Act, we confirm that the University holds the requested information in full, and we have decided to disclose the requested information in full.

In accordance with your previous Freedom of Information Request (G00848) lodged on 10 February 2022, the scope of this request was considered for the 2021/22 admissions cycle.

For 2021/22 entry (Applicants that joined the University September 2021).

1- 2780 was the lowest UCAT score for a candidate with a prior degree from the University of Southampton that was offered an interview.

2- 2930 was the lowest UCAT score for a candidate with a prior degree from all other universities that was offered an interview

3- 0, SJT is not used as part of the selection process. the University

If you do not feel that we have dealt with your request in accordance with the requirements of [Part I](#) of the Act, you may request a review. Your request for a review **must** specify in what respect you consider that the requirements of [Part I](#) of the Act have not been met; mere dissatisfaction with our response is insufficient. Please address your request for a review by completing the [form](#) and selecting Fol Review.

In accordance with section 5.3 of the [Code of Practice](#), a request for a review must be sent within 40 working days of the date of this letter. The University is not obliged to accept any requests for a review beyond 40 working days. We will acknowledge your request for a review and endeavour to respond within 20 working days of its receipt but please note that a deadline for a review response is not prescribed by the Act.

The Information Commissioner is responsible for enforcing rights of access to information and the operation of the publication scheme. You may apply to the Information Commissioner in writing (FOI/EIR Complaints Resolution, Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire SK9 5AF) or [electronically](#) for a decision whether, in any specified respect, your request for information has been dealt with by the University in accordance with the requirements of [Part I](#) of the Act. The Information Commissioner will not normally act unless they are satisfied that the University's review procedure has been exhausted.

Yours sincerely,

*foi*